Information. The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information does not purport to represent what the actual
results of operations or financial position would have been if the acquisition of ClickFind as described above had
occurred on the dates indicated or to project the Company�s results of operations or financial position for any future
period.
   The following Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information should be read in conjunction with:
(1) DATATRAK International, Inc.�s audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto and management�s

discussion and analysis for the year ended December 31, 2005 included in DATATRAK International, Inc.�s
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2005;

(2) ClickFind, Inc.�s audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2005 included under Item 9.01 of this Form 8-K/A.

F-17

Edgar Filing: DATATRAK INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

24

DATATRAK INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

at December 31, 2005
Unaudited

(1) (2) (3)
Pro Forma
and Purchase

DATATRAK ClickFind Accounting Pro Forma
Historical Historical Adjustments Combined

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,407,431 $ 216,900 $ � $ 4,624,331
Short-term investments 4,955,491 � (4,563,944) A 391,547
Accounts receivable, net 2,853,823 142,251 � 2,996,074
Deferred tax asset � current 287,000 � � 287,000
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 702,075 2,647 � 704,722

Total current assets 13,205,820 361,798 (4,563,944) 9,003,674

Property and equipment
Equipment 4,902,894 154,938 3,175,062 B 8,232,894
Leasehold improvements 618,409 � 618,409

5,521,303 154,938 3,175,062 8,851,303
Less accumulated depreciation 3,642,899 113,707 (113,707) B 3,642,899

1,878,404 41,231 3,288,769 5,208,404

Other assets
Restricted cash 69,976 � � 69,976
Deferred tax asset 913,000 � � 913,000
Intangible assets, net of accumulated
amortization � 4,601 2,705,399 B 2,710,000
Goodwill � � 10,689,770 B 10,689,770
Deposits 39,549 1,799 � 41,348

1,022,525 6,400 13,395,169 14,424,094

Total assets $ 16,106,749 $ 409,429 $ 12,119,994 $ 28,636,172

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 549,886 $ 16,749 $ � $ 566,635
Revolving Credit Facilities � 48,971 � 48,971
Accrued expenses 832,860 75,318 111,506 B 1,019,684

Edgar Filing: DATATRAK INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

25

Deferred revenue 1,027,015 229,081 � 1,256,096
Current portion of capital lease
obligation � 1,436 � 1,436
Current portion of long-term debt � 165,623 500,000 A 665,623

Total current liabilities 2,409,761 537,178 611,506 3,558,445

Long-term debt, net of current
portion � 16,097 3,500,000 A 3,516,097
Capital lease obligation, net of
current portion � 1,483 1,483

Shareholders� equity
Common shares 61,810,321 133,725 7,729,434 A C 69,673,480
Treasury shares (20,188,308) � � (20,188,308)
Common share warrants 711,872 � � 711,872
Accumulated deficit (28,425,289) (279,054) 279,054 C (28,425,289)
Foreign currency translation (211,608) (211,608)

Total shareholders� equity 13,696,988 (145,329) 8,008,488 21,560,147

Total liabilities and shareholders�
equity $ 16,106,749 $ 409,429 $ 12,119,994 $ 28,636,172

F-18

Edgar Filing: DATATRAK INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

26

DATATRAK INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For The Year Ended December 31, 2005
Unaudited

(1) (2) (3)
Pro Forma
and Purchase

DATATRAK ClickFind Accounting Pro Forma
Historical Historical Adjustments Combined

Revenue 15,734,745 1,345,731 17,080,476
Direct costs 3,788,771 524,405 4,313,176

Gross profit 11,945,974 821,326 12,767,300
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 10,025,029 549,082 522,265  D 11,096,376
Depreciation and Amortization 748,358 17,720 1,379,048  E 2,145,126

10,773,387 566,802 1,901,313 13,241,502

Operating income (loss) 1,172,587 254,524 (1,901,313) (474,202)

Interest income 243,315 (137,305) F 106,010
Interest expense (21,161) (268,839) G (290,000)
Other income (expense) (60,902) (1,493) (62,395)

Net income (loss) before taxes 1,355,000 231,870 (2,307,457) (720,587)

Income tax (benefit) (1,183,347) (1,183,347)

Net income (loss) 2,538,347 231,870 (2,307,457) 462,760

Net income per share:

Basic:
Net income (loss) per share: $ 0.25 $ 0.04

Shares used in the computation 10,203,646 1,026,522  H 11,230,168

Diluted:
Net income (loss) per share: $ 0.22 $ 0.04

Shares used in the computation 11,386,413 1,026,522  H 12,412,935

Edgar Filing: DATATRAK INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

27

F-19

Edgar Filing: DATATRAK INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

28

DATATRAK INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements � (Unaudited)

1. Purchase Price
The purchase price is summarized below:

Cash purchase price $ 3,960,442
Notes payable purchase price 4,000,000
Common share purchase price 7,863,159
Estimated transaction costs 603,502

Aggregate purchase price $ 16,427,103

2. Preliminary Allocation of Purchase Price

Cash $ 216,900
Accounts receivable 142,251
Other current assets 2,647
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation �